

Sarasdeep Singh Vs. Parvinder Singh

CIS No.MNT/44/2018

CNR No.PBFZC20004672018

Present: Petitioner with counsel Sh. S.S. Bouck, Advocate.
 Respondent with counsel Sh. Rajesh Kalra, Advocate.

AW Paramjeet Kaur, Balvir Singh and Sukhdev Singh are present and examined in chief only. Their cross-examination is deferred on request of learned counsel for respondent.

The dispute in question is the outcome of matrimonial dispute. Such like disputes can be resolved by amicable settlement on making certain efforts.

The efforts for reconciliation and settlement between the parties were made but the same could not be fructified today. However, at the time of making efforts for reconciliation and settlement, there appeared element of compromise/settlement between the parties. The parties were informed about the Mediation process which is one of the modes of Alternative Disputes Resolution System. The parties were apprised and explained about the benefits of mediation. They were told that their dispute could be settled amicably for all the times to come by some settlement through mediation before a trained mediator before whom the mediation proceedings would take place and the same shall be kept confidential and shall not be used in the trial. Further the dispute will be settled as per the own wishes of the parties without any pressure. They were also apprised of the fact in case of failure of mediation proceedings or they do not arrive at any settlement in mediation, they can get their dispute adjudicated before the regular court.

After knowing about the aforesaid facts, parties got ready for referring their dispute/matter for mediation. Therefore, both the parties are referred to medication and conciliation center Fazilka to

appear there on 20.07.2019 at 10.00 AM and report be awaited for 14.08.2019.

The concerned Ahlmad is directed to send the referral order with a copy of this order and petition to mediation and conciliation center Fazilka well before the date fixed there. AW Paramjeet Kaur, Balvir Singh and Sukhdev Singh are also bound down for date fixed.

Pronounced in open court:

Dated 17.07.2019

Mohinder Pal (Stenographer-III)

(Aashish Saldi),
ACJM/Fazilka.
UID No.PB0254